

**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT: ERIE COUNTY**

**In the Matter of the Application of
WESTERN NEW YORK YOUTH CLIMATE COUNCIL,
COALITION FOR ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND
CITIZENS FOR REGIONAL TRANSIT**

Petitioners,

**For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules,**

v.

**NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, et al.**

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

Index No.:

**HAGERTY & BRADY
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1010
Buffalo, NY 14202-3875**

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Standard of Review..... 3

II. The Determination of No Significant Effect – Negative Declaration is Arbitrary and Capricious. 4

III. The Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act. 7

A. The Legislative Intent of the CLCPA..... 7

B. The Implementation of the CLCPA..... 8

IV. The Project is Inconsistent with the CLCPA Because it Does Not Even Attempt to Follow the Climate Scoping Plan. 11

V. The Project Fails to Prioritize Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reductions in a Disadvantaged Community..... 12

VI. The Project Threatens the Right to Clean Air and a Healthful Environment of the Petitioners’ Members, Especially the Western New York Youth Climate Council’s Members. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Danskammer Energy, LLC v New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation, 76

Misc.3d 196 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. 2022) 2, 14

Ferrari v. Town of Penfield Planning Board, 181 A.D.2d 149 (4th Dep't 1992) 4

KMO-361 Associates v. Davies, 204 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep't 1994) 4

Matter of Cowan v. Kern, 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977)..... 4

Uprose v. Power Auth. of State of New York, 285 A.D.2d 603 (2d Dept 2001) 6

Walsh v. NYS Comptroller, 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)..... 5

Statutes

CLCPA § 7(2)..... 8

Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, 2019 Sess. Laws of N.Y.

Ch. 106 (S. 6599) passim

CPLR § 7803 3

ECL § 75-0101(5)..... 8

ECL § 75-103 9

State Environmental Quality Review Act 4, 6

Other Authorities

Governor Kathy Hochul, Keynote Remarks at the Global Economic Summit,
 May 20, 2024 1

Greta Thunberg, Address at World Economic Forum: *Our House Is On Fire*,
 January 25, 2019 1

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, *Guide for
 Assessing Energy Use and Greenhouse Gas Emissions in an Environmental Impact
 Statement*, July 15, 2009 5

New York State Climate Action Council Final Scoping Plan 9, 10, 11, 13

Regulations

6 NYCRR § 617.7(a)(1) 4

Constitutional Provisions

NYS Constitution, Article I, § 19. 13
